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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 64

AN ACT to renumber 968.20 (1) (a) and (b), 968.26 (1) and 978.045 (1r) (a) too(number and amend 968.20
(2) (intro.), 968.26 (3), 978.045 (1r) (intrahd 978.045 (1r) (ip amend 173.12 (1m); antb create 968.26 (1b),
968.26(4), 968.26 (5) and 968.26 (6) and (7) of the statuébating to: John Doe proceedings and providing a-pen

alty.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in or may have an interest in the property.afdhe court
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: shallhold a hearing to hear all claims to its true owner

ship. If the right to possession is proved to the cowdt
isfaction, it shall order the propertyther than contra
band or property covered under sub. (1m) or (1r) or s.
173.12,173.21 (4), or 968.205, returned if:

SecTion 2h. 968.20 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
renumbere®68.20 (1g) (a) and (b).

SecTioN 3. 968.26 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
968.26(1m).

SecTION 4. 968.26(1b) of the statutes is created to

SecTion 1. 173.12 (1m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

173.12(1m) If an animal has been seized because it
is alleged that the animal has bemedin or constitutes
evidenceof any crime specified in s. 951.08, t@imal
may not be returned tthe owner by an &ter under s.
968.20(2). In any hearing under s. 968.20 (1), the
courtshall determine if the animal is needed as evidence
or there is reason to believe that #r@mal has partiei
patedin or been trained for fightinglf the court makes ~ '€ad: _ _
such a finding, the animal shall be retained in custody 968.26(1b) In this section: .

SecTion 2. 968.20 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is () “Crime” means any of the following:
renumbere®68.20 (1) and amended to read: 1. Any Class A, B, C, or D felony under chs. 940 to

968.20(1) Any person claiming theght to posses ~ 9480r 961. S
sion of property seized pursuant to a search warrant or 2. A violation of any of the following if it is a Class
seizedwithout a search warrant may apply for its return E.F G, H, or | felony:
to the circuit courfor the county in which the property a. Section 940.04, 94011940.19 (2), (4), (5), or (6),
was seizedor where the search warrant was returned, 940.195(2), (4), (5), or (6), 940.20, 940.201, 940.203,
exceptthat a courtnay commence a hearing, on its own 940.205,940.207, 940.208, 940.22 (2), 940.2&,
initiative, to return property seized under s. 968.26 940.29,940.302 (2) (c), 940.32, 941.32, 941.38 (2),

(1g) The court shall order suciotice as it deems ade  942.09(2), 943.10, 943.205, 943.32 (1), 946.986.44,
guateto be given the district attorney and, unless notice 946.47,946.48, 948.02 (3), 948.03 (2) (b) or (c), @),
wasprovided under s. 968.26 (7),dthpersons who have  (4), 948.04, 948.055, 948.095, 948.10 (1) (a), 948.1

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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948.13(2) (a), 948.14, 948.20, 948.23 (1), (2), or (3) (c)
2.0r 3., 0r 948.30 (1).

b. Section 940.285 (2) if s. 940.285 (2) (b) 1m,, 1r
or 2. applies; s. 940.295 (3) (a) if s. 940.29b(b) 1m.,
1r., 2., or 3. applies; s. 948.05 (1), (1m), or (2) B48.05
(2p) (b) applies; s. 948.12 (1m) or (2m) if s. 948.12 (3) (b)
applies;or s. 948.21 if s. 948.21 (1) (b) or (c) applies.

3. Aviolation of s. 940.03.

4. A violation of s. 946.83 or 946.85, if the racketeer
ing activity is listed ins. 946.82 (4) and in subd. 1., 2., or
3.

4m. A solicitation, conspiragyr attempt to commit
anyviolation under subd. 1., 2., 3., or 4.

5. Any conduct that is prohibited by state law and
punishabléby fine or imprisonment or boththe individ-
ualwho allegedly participated ithhe conduct was a law
enforcementofficer; a correctional dicer; or a state
probation,parole, or extended supervisioificer and the
individual was engaged in his or hefiofal duties at the
time of the alleged conduct.

re
(b) “Judge” does not include a permanent reserve
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secrecyorder under this sectianay apply to any other
person.

(b) If a judge enters a secrecy order under(pgrthe
judge shall terminate that secrecy order if any person
appliesto the judge for théermination and establishes
thatthe good cause shown under. j§ay no longer exists.

If a judge terminates a secrecy order entered under par
(a), the identity of the subjedf the proceeding under this
sectionmay not be disclosed without the subjecinr
sent,except as provided in pdc).

(c) If a criminal complaint is filed following a pro
ceedingin which the judge entered a secrecy qrttes
orderis terminated at the initial appearance and s. 971.23
governsdisclosure of information from proceeding
underthis section.

(d) Any person who violates a secrecy order entered
underpar (a) is subject to a fine not to exceed $10,000 or
imprisonmeninot to exceed 9 months, or both.

SeEcTION 7. 968.26 (5) of the statutes is created to

ad:
968.26(5) (a) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., no

judge, as defined in s. 753.075 (1) (a), or a temporary proceedingnay last longer than the following:

reservgudge, as defined in s. 753.075 (1) (b).

SecTionN 5. 968.26 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
968.26(3) (a) and amended to read:

968.26(3) (a) -TheExcept as provided in sub. (5), the

extentto which the judge may proceed in an examination

undersub-)1m)or (2) is within the judgs’discretion.

(b) Theexamination may be adjourned-and-may be

secret

(c) Any witness examined under this section may
havecounsel present at the examination but the counsel.
shall not be allowed to examine his or her client, cross—

examineother witnesses, orgurebefore the judge—Sub

jectto-s.-971.23if the proceeding-is-secret,the record of

theproceeding-and-the testimony taken-shatlbe-open
unlessit-is-used-by the prosecution-at-the preliminary

hearingor-the-trial-of the-accused-and-then-only-to the
d

(d) A court, on the motion of a district attorpneyay

a. If the proceeding beginsder sub. (1m), 6 months
beginningon the day the district attorney requests the
judgeto convene the proceeding.

b. If the proceeding begins under sub. (2), 6 months
beginningon the day the distrietttorney forwards under
sub.(2) (b) to a judge all reports, records and diss,
and an explanation of his or her refusal.

2. The period under subd. 1. may be extended only
if a majority of judicial administrative district chief
judgesfind good cause for the extension and identifica
tion of the vote of each judge is available to the public.
Theperiod under subd. 1. may be extendedrimited
number of times, but each extension may be for no more
than6 months and, for each extension, a majority of judi
cial administrative district chief judges must find good
causeand the identification of the vote of each judge must
be available to the public.

(b) A proceeding may not investigate a crime that

compela person to testify or produce evidence under s. Wasnot part of the original request under sub. (1m) or

972.08(1). The persois immune from prosecution as
providedin s. 972.08 (1), subject the restrictions under
s.972.085.

SeCTION 6. 968.26 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

complaint under sub. (2) (a), whichevemrijgpropriate,
unlessa majority of judicial administrative district chief
judgesfind good cause to add specified crimes and the
identificationof the vote of each judge is available to the
public. An unlimited number of specified crimes nizgy

968.26(4) (a) The judge may enter a secrecy order addedbut, for each addition of a specified crime, a major

upona showing of good cause by the district attorny
secrecyorder undethis paragraph may apply to only the
judge, a district attorney or other prosecutiagjorney
who participates in @roceeding under this section, law
enforcemenpersonnel admitted to a proceedinmgper
this section, an interpreter who participaites proceed
ing under this section, or a reporter who makes orf tran

ity of judicial administrative district chief judges must
find good cause and the identification of the vote of each
judgemust be available to the public.

(c) Ajudge may issue a search warrant relating to a
proceedinginder this section only if the judge is not-pre
sidingover that proceeding.

SEcTION 8. 968.26 (6) and (7) of the statutes are

scribes a record of a proceeding under this section. Nocreatedo read:
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968.26(6) Records reflecting the costs of an inves orin investigations. Thgidge may appoint an attorney
tigationand proceedings under sub. (3) are subject to theasa special prosecutor if any thfe following conditions
provisionsof subch. Il of ch. 19. If a requestitspect exists:
or copy a record is received, but no record exists, then,  Section 10. 978.045 (1r) (a) to (h) of the statutes are
notwithstandings. 19.35 (1) (L), the recipient of the renumbere®78.045 (1r) (bm) 1. to 8.
requesshall provide a summary amount of the costs. SecTioN 11. 978.045 (1r) (i) of thetatutes is renum

(7) If property was seized during a proceeding under bered978.045 (1r) (cm) and amended to read:
this section, the judge shall, at the close of the proceeding, 978.0451r) (cm) -A The judge may not appoint an
ordernotice as he or she determines to be adequate to alhttorneyas aspecial prosecutor to assist the district attor

personsvho have or may have an interest infiheperty ney in John Doe proceedings under s. 968.26 urdess
SecTioN 9. 978.045 (1r) (intro.) of the statutes is conditionunder par(bm) 1. to 8. exists or unlesise
renumbere®78.045 (1r) (am) and amended to read:  judge determines that a complaint received under

978.0451r) (am) Any judge of a court of record, by 968.26(2) (am) relates to the conduct of the district attor
anorder entereth the record stating the cause for it, may neyto whom the judge otherwise woulefer the com
appointan attorney as a special prosecutor to perform, forplaint. This paragraph does not prohilsissistance
thetime being, or fothe trial of the accused person, the authorizedoy s. 978.05 (8).

dutiesof the district attorney An attorney appointed SecTIioN 12]. Nonstatutory provisions.
underthis subsection shall have all of the powers of the (1) A secrecy order entered undection 968.26 of
districtattorney the statutes that is in fefct on the déctive date of this

(bm) The judge may appoint an attorney as a specialsubsectiormay apply only to persons listed in section
prosecutogat the request of a district attorney to assist the 968.26(4) (a) of the statutes, as created by this act. A
district attorney in the prosecution of persons ghdr secrecyorder covering persons not listed in section
with acrime, in grand jury proceedings-orJohn-Doe pro 968.26(4) (a) of the statutes, as crealgdhis act, is ter
ceedingsinder s.-968.26n proceedings under ch. 980, minatedon the efective date of this subsection.




